

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY JOHN PONTICELLI,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-17

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
RESPONSE TO STANDARD OF REVIEW 1
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2
THE PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND THE FACTS OF THE CRIME 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 54

ARGUMENTS

**I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED
PONTICELLI'S *BRADY/GIGLIO* CLAIM, AND, IN SO
DOING, APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.**
. 55

**II. THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY
PHASE COUNSEL CLAIM.**
. 66

**III. THE GUILT STAGE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
OF COUNSEL CLAIMS.**
. 75

IV. THE *AKE V. OKLAHOMA* CLAIM.
. 84

V. SUMMARY DENIAL OF VARIOUS CLAIMS WAS PROPER.
. 84

CONCLUSION 88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 89
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 89

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 54, 83, 84

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 1

Blystone v. Pennsylvania,
494 U.S. 370 (1990) 87

Boyde v. California,
484 U.S. 370 (1990) 87

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 83

Byrd v. Hastly,
142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998) 2

Cade v. Haley,
222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000) 2

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 86

Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) 60

Carter v. State,
576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989), *cert. denied*,
502 U.S. 879, 112 S.Ct. 225, 116 L.Ed.2d 182 (1991) 76

Chandler v. Dugger,
634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994) 57

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 69, 77, 79, 80

Clark v. State,
460 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1984) 77

Demps v. State,
462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) 1

<i>Diaz v. Dugger</i> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	1
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	83
<i>Elledge v. State/Crosby</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S429	86
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	5
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S451 (Fla. June 16, 2005)	85
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , 255 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	76
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla. 2003)	62
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	64
<i>James v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla.1984)	60, 61
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S.Ct. 119 (1992)	57
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	55
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	77
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Kight v. Dugger</i> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	77

<i>King v. State,</i> 387 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	76
<i>Koon v. Dugger,</i> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	57
<i>Lopez v. Singletary,</i> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	57
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>Marquard v. State/Moore,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2003)	69, 77
<i>Medina v. State,</i> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Nixon v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000), <i>rev'd.</i> , <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	80
<i>Oats v. Dugger,</i> 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994)	57
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	59
<i>Ponticelli v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991)	passim
<i>Ponticelli v. State,</i> 618 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Provenzano v. State,</i> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	61
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	55
<i>Roberts v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla.1990)	60, 61
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S576 (Fla. July 7, 2005)	86, 87

<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S385 (Fla. May 26, 2005) . . .	85, 86, 87, 88
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	62
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	55
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	1, 2
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	passim
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	83
<i>Ventura v. State,</i> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	62
<i>Way v. State,</i> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	1, 60
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	67, 68
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	68
<i>Windom v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	86
<i>Zeigler v. State,</i> 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	57

STATUTES

<i>Fla. Stat.</i> 921.141	47
-------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851 85
Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.850(c) 57
Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.851 55, 85, 86

RESPONSE TO STANDARD OF REVIEW

In his brief, Ponticelli asserts, with no citation to authority, that a *de novo* standard of review applies because he "has presented several issues which involve mixed questions of law and fact." Because the Circuit Court conducted an evidentiary hearing in this case, the applicable standard of review is: "As long as the trial court's findings are supported by competent substantial evidence, 'this Court will not substitute its judgment for that of the trial court on questions of fact, likewise of the credibility of the witnesses as well as the weight to be given to the evidence by the trial court.'" *Blanco v. State*, 702 So. 2d 1250, 1252 (Fla. 1997), quoting *Demps v. State*, 462 So. 2d 1074, 1075 (Fla. 1984). With respect to the *Brady* claim, the standard of review is: A trial court's finding, after evaluating conflicting evidence, that *Brady* material had been disclosed is a factual finding that should be upheld as long as it is supported by competent, substantial evidence. *Way v. State*, 760 So. 2d 903, 911 (Fla. 2000); *Stephens v. State*, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999). With respect to the claims that were denied without an evidentiary hearing, those rulings will be affirmed if the law and competent substantial evidence support the findings of the trial court. *Diaz v. Dugger*, 719 So. 2d 865, 868 (Fla. 1998). With respect
